HEDS Sexual Assault Campus Climate Survey
H E [] 8 2020 Undergraduate Frequency Report
Augustana College

Bystander Behaviors

The data below are from students who indicated that they had not experienced sexual assault.

Augustana Small Institutions Large Institutions
Women Men All Women Men All Women Men All

n % n % n % n % n % n % n % n % n %
Branch 1 - Students who did not experience sexual assault
Branch 1, Q1. Since starting at Augustana, have you observed a situation that you believe was sexual assault?
Yes 39 14% 14 10% 53 13% 1,893 7% 1,165 9% 3,128 8% 246 6% 134 7% 385 7%
No 203 75% 117 81% 329 78% 21,864  86% 11,271 83% 33,849 85% 3,340 88% 1,543 86% 4,967 87%
| suspect | observed a situation that was sexual assault, 28 10% 13 9% 42 10% 1,804 7% 1,176 9% 3,062 8% 229 6% 124 7% 357 6%
but I am not certain.
Total 270 100% 144 100% 424 100% | 25,561 100% | 13,612 100% | 40,039 100% 3,815  100% 1,801 100% 5,709  100%
Branch 1, Q2. Since starting at Augustana, have you observed a situation that you believe could have led to a sexual assault?
[Students who selected “No,” “I suspect . . .,” or skipped QI received Qll.]
Yes 59 26% 30 23% 90 24% 4,511 19% 2,063 17% 6,744 18% 584 16% 203 12% 799 15%
No 133 58% 83 64% 223 60% 15,930 67% 8,478 68% 24,888  67% 2,571 72% 1,275 76% 3,913 73%
| suspect | observed a situation that could have led to a 39 17% 17 13% 58 16% 3,218 14% 1,905 15% 5,268 14% 419 12% 190 11% 620 12%
sexual assault, but | am not certain.
Total 231 100% 130 100% 371 100% | 23,659 100% | 12,446 100% | 36,900 100% 3,574  100% 1,668  100% 5,332  100%
Branch 1, Q3. Did you intervene?
[The frequencies below are for students who selected "Yes" for Ql, indicating that they believed they had observed a sexual assault.]
Yes 28 72% 10 71% 38 72% 1,323 70% 833 72% 2,200 71% 166 67% 92 69% 262 68%
| considered intervening but did not feel safe doing so. 3 8% 1 7% 4 8% 180 10% 66 6% 254 8% 27 11% 8 6% 36 9%
| considered intervening but did not feel comfortable 1 3% 2 14% 3 6% 154 8% 90 8% 249 8% 14 6% 9 7% 23 6%
doing so.
| considered intervening but did not know how to do so. 4 10% 0 0% 4 8% 145 8% 72 6% 223 7% 23 9% 8 6% 31 8%
| did not intervene. 3 8% 1 7% 4 8% 85 5% 103 9% 194 6% 16 7% 16 12% 32 8%
Total 39 100% 14 100% 53 100% 1,887 100% 1,164 100% 3,120 100% 246 100% 133 100% 384 100%
Branch 1, Q3. Did you intervene?
[The frequencies below are for students who selected "Yes" for Qll, indicating that they believed they had observed a situation that could have led to a sexual assault.]
Yes 40 68% 21 70% 62 69% 2,682 60% 1,231 60% 4,007 60% 299 51% 106 52% 411 52%
| considered intervening but did not feel safe doing so. 3 5% 2 7% 5 6% 356 8% 104 5% 485 7% 63 11% 22 11% 86 11%
| considered intervening but did not feel comfortable 9 15% 2 7% 11 12% 595 13% 249 12% 856 13% 87 15% 18 9% 106 13%
doing so.
| considered intervening but did not know how to do so. 2 3% 3 10% 5 6% 400 9% 169 8% 591 9% 64 11% 19 9% 85 11%
| did not intervene. 5 8% 2 7% 7 8% 466 10% 305 15% 788 12% 69 12% 38 19% 109 14%
Total 59 100% 30 100% 90 100% 4,499 100% 2,058 100% 6,727 100% 582 100% 203 100% 797 100%
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HEDS Sexual Assault Campus Climate Survey
H E [] S 2020 Undergraduate Frequency Report
Augustana College

Bystander Behaviors

The data below are from students who indicated that they had not experienced sexual assault.

Augustana Small Institutions Large Institutions
Women Men All Women Men All Women Men All
n % n % n % n % n % n % n % n % n %

Branch 1, Q4. How did you intervene? (Check all that apply)
[The frequencies below are for students who selected "Yes" for QI and Qlll, indicating that they had intervened when they had observed a sexual assault.]

| stepped in and separated the people involved in the 17 61% 3 30% 20 53% 645 49% 433 52% 1,098 50% 76 46% 53 58% 130 50%
situation.

| asked the person who appeared to be at risk if they 15 54% 7 70% 22 58% 781 59% 421 51% 1,229 56% 91 55% 42 46% 137 53%
needed help.

| confronted the person who appeared to be causing the 3 11% 3 30% 6 16% 310 23% 288 35% 614 28% 29 18% 38 41% 67 26%
situation.

| created a distraction to cause one or more of the 7 25% 2 20% 9 24% 362 27% 212 26% 585 27% 35 21% 19 21% 54 21%
people to disengage from the situation.

| asked others to step in with me and diffuse the 9 32% 1 10% 10 26% 485 37% 271 33% 767 35% 52 32% 24 26% 77 30%
situation.

| told someone in a position of authority about the 1 4% 1 10% 2 5% 173 13% 99 12% 278 13% 16 10% 11 12% 27 10%
situation.

Other 0 0% 1 10% 1 3% 61 5% 44 5% 109 5% 8 5% 6 7% 14 5%
Number of Students Who Responded to This Question 28 10 38 1,321 830 2,195 164 92 260

Branch 1, Q4. How did you intervene? (Check all that apply)
[The frequencies below are for students who selected "Yes" for Qll and Qlll, indicating that they had intervened when they had observed a situation that could have led to a sexual assault.]

| stepped in and separated the people involved in the 20 50% 13 62% 33 53% 1,130 42% 521 42% 1,687 42% 127 42% 54 51% 181 44%
situation.

| asked the person who appeared to be at risk if they 20 50% 8 38% 29 47% 1,555 58% 563 46% 2,167 54% 169 57% 47 44% 220 54%
needed help.

| confronted the person who appeared to be causing the 3 8% 4 19% 7 11% 359 13% 304 25% 684 17% 45 15% 37 35% 82 20%
situation.

| created a distraction to cause one or more of the 9 23% 5 24% 15 24% 761 28% 380 31% 1,170 29% 81 27% 29 27% 112 27%
people to disengage from the situation.

| asked others to step in with me and diffuse the 12 30% 7 33% 20 32% 869 32% 373 30% 1,273 32% 82 27% 29 27% 111 27%
situation.

1 told someone in a position of authority about the 2 5% 0 0% 2 3% 172 6% 79 6% 262 7% 20 7% 10 9% 31 8%
situation.

Other 0 0% 1 5% 1 2% 98 4% 68 6% 172 4% 15 5% 7 7% 22 5%
Number of Students Who Responded to This Question 40 21 62 2,674 1,229 3,995 299 106 411
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HEDS Sexual Assault Campus Climate Survey
H E [] 8 2020 Undergraduate Frequency Report
Augustana College

Bystander Behaviors

The data below are from students who indicated that they had not experienced sexual assault.

Augustana Small Institutions Large Institutions
Women Men All Women Men All Women Men All
n % n % n % n % n % n % n % n % n %
Branch 2 - Students who a) suspect they were sexually assaulted, b) experienced an attempted sexual assault, or c) suspect they experienced an attempted sexual assault
Branch 2, Q1. Were there any bystanders during the incident?
Yes 32 53% 3 43% 36 52% 1,595 42% 246 35% 1,884 41% 257 46% 33 38% 293 44%
No 17 28% 2 29% 20 29% 1,552 41% 291 42% 1,905 42% 203 36% 30 35% 235 36%
| am not sure. 11 18% 2 29% 13 19% 610 16% 156 23% 789 17% 104 18% 23 27% 131 20%
Total 60 100% 7 100% 69 100% | 3,757 100% 693 100% 4,578  100% 564 100% 86 100% 659 100%
Branch 2, Q2. Did they intervene?
[The frequencies below are for students who selected "Yes" to Ql.]
Yes 15 47% 2 67% 17 47% 740 46% 76 31% 826 44% 113 44% 7 21% 120 41%
No 17 53% 1 33% 19 53% 854 54% 170 69% 1,057 56% 144 56% 26 79% 173 59%
Total 32 100% 3 100% 36 100% 1,594  100% 246 100% 1,883  100% 257 100% 33 100% 293 100%
Branch 2, Q3. How did they intervene? (Check all that apply)
[The frequencies below are for students who selected "Yes" to Ql and Qll.]
They stepped in and separated us. 11 73% 1 50% 12 71% 469 64% 43 57% 518 63% 74 66% 5 71% 79 66%
They asked me if | needed help. 9 60% 1 50% 10 59% 383 52% 27 36% 417 51% 57 51% 3 43% 60 50%
They confronted the person who was assaulting me/was 2 13% 1 50% 3 18% 220 30% 25 33% 248 30% 37 33% 1 14% 38 32%
attempting to assault me/I suspect was attempting to
assault me.
They created a distraction. 4 27% 0 0% 4 24% 299 41% 28 37% 332 40% 37 33% 3 43% 40 34%
They asked others to step in with them and diffuse the 1 7% 0 0% 1 6% 90 12% 8 11% 98 12% 14 13% 1 14% 15 13%
situation.
They told someone in a position of authority about the 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 33 4% 2 3% 36 4% 5 4% 1 14% 6 5%
situation.
Other 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 43 6% 4 5% 47 6% 6 5% 1 14% 7 6%
Number of Students Who Responded to This Question 15 2 17 735 76 821 112 7 119

2020 Higher Education Data Sharing Consortium




